## 504686483 12/13/2017

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4733205

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
CHARLES TUDOR	10/11/2017
DANI SLEIMAN	10/11/2017

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	WORLDWIDE LIVE HOLDING, LLC	
Street Address:	1403 GREENBRIER PRKY., SUITE 250	
City:	CHESAPEAKE	
State/Country:	VIRGINIA	
Postal Code:	23320	

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15730106

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 757-550-3904

Email: peter@shaddock-law.com
Correspondent Name: PETER A. SHADDOCK II

Address Line 1: 638 INDEPENDENCE PARKWAY, SUITE 240

Address Line 4: CHESAPEAKE, VIRGINIA 23320

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	0222-004-U2	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	PETER A. SHADDOCK II - REG. NO. 44331	
SIGNATURE:	/Peter A. Shaddock II/	
DATE SIGNED:	12/13/2017	

## **Total Attachments: 3**

source=Assignment-Video\_Streaming-0222-004-U2#page1.tif source=Assignment-Video\_Streaming-0222-004-U2#page2.tif source=Assignment-Video\_Streaming-0222-004-U2#page3.tif

PATENT 504686483 REEL: 044389 FRAME: 0728

#### INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

This INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT ("IP Assignment"), dated as of October 11, 2017, is made by Charles Tudor and Dani Sleiman ("Sellers"), in favor of Worldwide Live Holding, LLC ("Buyer"), a Virginia Limited Liability Company (collectively, the "Parties").

WHEREAS, in consideration of payment to Sellers of \$10.00 each, and other value consideration, Sellers desire to convey, transfer, and assign to Buyer, certain intellectual property of Sellers, and Sellers agree to execute and deliver this IP Assignment, for recording with the United States Patent and Trademark Office;

NOW THEREFORE, the Parties agree as follows:

- 1. <u>Assignment</u>. For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Sellers, individually and collectively, hereby irrevocably convey, transfer, and assign to Buyer, and Buyer hereby accepts, all of Sellers' rights, titles, and interests in and to the following (the "Assigned IP"):
  - (a) the patent application set forth on Schedule 1 hereto, along with all potential issuances, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, reissues, extensions, reexaminations, and renewals thereof (the "Patent");
  - (b) any and all ideas, rights, potentially patentable, non-patentable, copyrights, trademarks, methods, trade secrets, and any all related intellectual property, associated with or relating to the "Worldwide Live" business, including, but not limited to, those things described in the Patent;
  - (c) all rights of any kind whatsoever of Sellers accruing under any of the foregoing provided by applicable law of any jurisdiction, by international treaties and conventions, and otherwise throughout the world;
  - (d) any and all royalties, fees, income, payments, and other proceeds now or hereafter due or payable with respect to any and all of the foregoing; and
  - (e) any and all claims and causes of action, with respect to any of the foregoing, whether accruing before, on, or after the date hereof, including all rights to and claims for damages, restitution, and injunctive and other legal and equitable relief for past, present, and future infringement, dilution, misappropriation, violation, misuse, breach, or default, with the right but no obligation to sue for such legal and equitable relief and to collect, or otherwise recover, any such damages.
- 2. <u>Recordation and Further Actions</u>. Sellers hereby authorize the Commissioner for Patents in the United States Patent and Trademark Office to record and register this IP Assignment upon request by Buyer. Following the date hereof, upon Buyer's reasonable request, and at Buyer's sole cost and expense, Sellers shall take such steps and actions, and provide such cooperation and assistance to Buyer and its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, including the execution and delivery of any affidavits, declarations, oaths, exhibits, assignments, powers of attorney, or other documents, as may be necessary to effect, evidence, or perfect the assignment of the Assigned IP to Buyer, or any assignee or successor thereto.
- 3. <u>Counterparts</u>. This IP Assignment may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which together shall be deemed one and the same agreement. A signed copy of this IP Assignment delivered by facsimile, email, or other means of electronic transmission shall be deemed to have the same legal effect as delivery of an original signed copy of this IP Assignment.
- 4. <u>Successors and Assigns</u>. This IP Assignment shall be binding upon and shall inure to the benefit of the Parties hereto and their respective successors and assigns.
- 5. Governing Law. This IP Assignment and any claim, controversy, dispute, or cause of action (whether in contract, tort, or otherwise) based upon, arising out of, or relating to this IP Assignment and the transactions contemplated hereby shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of the United States and the Commonwealth of Virginia, without giving effect to any choice or conflict of law provision or rule (whether of the Commonwealth of Virginia or any other jurisdiction).

SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS

1

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Sellers has duly executed and delivered this IP Assignment as of the date first above written.

**Charles Tudor** 

By: Charles D. Folor

Dani Sleiman

By: Dani Gliman

AGREED TO AND ACCEPTED:

Worldwide Live Holding, LLC

By: <u>Denvis</u> R Jones

Name: Dennis R. Jones

Title: Manager

## SCHEDULE 1

### ASSIGNED PATENT

• That certain U.S. non-provisional patent application entitled, "Video Streaming with Feedback Using Mobile Device," with the inventors listed as: Charles R. Tudor and Dani Sleiman, filed with the United State Patent and Trademark Office on or about October 11, 2017, Serial Number: 15/730,106.

PATENT REEL: 044389 FRAME: 0731

3